
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded.

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Kate Arscott
Tel: 24 74189

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 13th January, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 A Castle - Harewood;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 16 DECEMBER 2014

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2014 as a correct record

1 - 6

7  2015/16 INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS

To consider and comment on the Executive’s initial 
budget proposals for 2015/16 in relation to services 
within this Board’s portfolio

7 - 40

8  TOUR DE FRANCE LEGACY FOR LEEDS - 
UPDATE

To consider a progress report on delivery of the 
Tour de France Legacy

41 - 
54

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year

55 - 
74



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 17 February 2015 at 1.30pm 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 1.00pm)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that 
took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or 
comments made by attendees.  In particular 
there should be no internal editing of published 
extracts; recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors J Chapman, P Davey, B Flynn, 
R Harington, A Hussain, M Ingham, 
S McKenna, B Selby and P Wadsworth

47 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as follows:

Agenda item 11 – Sport and Active Lifestyle Marketing Report (appendix 4 
and additional information forming part of appendix 4) – Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) ‘Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)’.

48 Late Items 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
supplementary information:

 Agenda item 11, Sport and Active Lifestyle Marketing Report - 
Additional information forming part of Appendix 4 (Minute No. 56 
refers)

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch.

49 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

50 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Castle and D Cohen.  
Notification had been received that Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for 
Councillor A Castle.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2015

51 Minutes - 18 November 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

52 2014/15 Quarter 2 Performance Report 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which invited the Board 
to consider performance information for the period up to the end of September 
2015 for services falling within this Board’s portfolio.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Progress Update 
(in relation to the City Priority Plan, Best City for Business Objective)

- Performance Summary (in relation to the Best Council Plan).

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Paul Foster, Principal Transport Planner, City Development

The key areas of discussion were:

 Further progress needed to achieve housing growth target.  The Board 
was advised that establishment of the Housing Growth Team brought 
together an enhanced resource to accelerate housing growth.

 Further information sought regarding the causes of people killed or 
seriously injured.  Analysis undertaken by highways and transportation 
to identify hotspot areas.

 Development of ‘look-out’ campaign and educational awareness in 
schools.

 Update that a report was being submitted to the March Scrutiny Board 
to address issues in relation to extending 20mph zones in residential 
areas.

 The need to publicise the removal of pedestrian barriers.  Members 
were advised that views were being collated as part of City Strategy 
and that the outcome of this would be reported back to the Scrutiny 
Board.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted
(b) That the Board supports City Development pressing for action at a 

national level in response to accidents caused by people stepping out 
without looking

(c) That the requests for information be provided.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2015

(Councillor P Wadsworth joined the meeting at 1.38pm and Councillor 
P Davey at 1.50pm during the consideration of this item.)

53 2014/15 Month 6 Finance Update 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented information on the budget position up to the end of September 
2014 for services falling within this Board’s portfolio.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills

- Ed Mylan, Chief Officer for Resources and Strategy, City Development
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance for Strategy and Resources, City 

Development.

The main areas of discussion were:

 Clarification whether changes to planning permissions / permitted 
development rights had impacted on planning income.  The Board was 
advised that the impact of the changes was not that great and planning 
income was on target.

 Update sought regarding plans in place for Kirkgate Market.  Members 
were advised that this issue was being addressed in the Board’s 
budget report in January.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted

54 Leeds Let's Get Active Update Report 

The Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles submitted a report which provided a 
progress update on the Leeds Let’s Get Active Scheme following the first year 
of operation.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Chair of Scrutiny Board (Health and 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care)

- Mark Allman, Head of Service for Sport, City Development
- Susan Haigh, Active Lifestyles Manager, City Development
- Rachel Brighton, Leeds Let’s Get Active Project Lead
- Cheryl Squires, Health Improvement Principal (Obesity and Healthy 

Living)
- Steve Zwolinsky, Research Officer at the Centre for Active Lifestyles, 

Leeds Beckett University.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2015

The Board received a 5 minute Youtube video at the start of this item which 
highlighted the benefits of the Leeds Let’s Get Active project.
 
The key areas of discussion were:

 Acknowledgement of the positive work undertaken as part of Leeds 
Let’s Get Active project.

 A breakdown was sought in relation to the number of children involved 
with the project.

 Clarification sought regarding participation rates in areas of deprivation.  
The Board was advised that 22% of visits were from the most deprived 
areas.

 The need to develop closer links with Community Committees 
(particularly Community Committee Champions for Health) and 
Neighbourhood Networks.

 The importance of delivering programmes for schools and early years.  
Members were advised about the Active Schools Programme that was 
currently being developed.

 The benefits of outdoor gyms and ensuring that gym facilities were 
easily accessible and well publicised.

 The benefits of physical activity linked to the mental health agenda.
 Exploring opportunities to provide free swimming for young people, 

particularly throughout the school holidays. 
 Suggestion that the Board be provided with a further update in summer 

2015.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted
(b) That the requests for information be provided and that the Board 

receives a further update in summer 2015.

(Councillor A Hussain left the meeting at 3.05pm at the conclusion of this 
item.)

55 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 2014/15 municipal year.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The Scrutiny Board’s work schedule
- Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 19 November 2014.

It was noted that the Board was to receive a further report on the possible 
European Capital of Culture bid in the New Year, and a further report on 
20mph speed limits in March 2015.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2015

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved, subject to the above 
additions.

56 Sport And Active Lifestyle Marketing Report 

The Chief Officer for Resources and Strategy submitted a report which 
provided a summary of where the Sport and Active Lifestyle service would like 
to further develop its marketing activity.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Marketing building blocks
- Strategic marketing approach
- Marketing / Business improvement hub
- Sustainable business development opportunities
- Sport marketing scrutiny report (additional paper)

Appendix 4 and additional information forming part of appendix 4 to the report 
was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3) and considered in private session.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills

- Mark Allman, Head of Service for Sport, City Development
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport, City Development
- Tim Quirke, Communications Manager, City Development
- Danni Brearley, Senior Communications Manager, Corporate 

Communications

The key areas of discussion were:

 Development of targeted marketing and social media.
 Exploring opportunities to publicise activities on the Council’s website. 
 The benefits of consulting with service users to develop the range of 

activities available.

RESOLVED – That the Board supports the department taking forward the 
proposals and requests a further report back in due course.

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday 13 January 2015 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for 
Board members.)

 
(The meeting finished at 3.40pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)

Date: 13 January 2015

Subject: 2015/16 Initial Budget Proposals

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the initial 2015/16 budget proposals relevant 
to the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio. 

2. Initial budget proposals were considered at the Executive Board meeting on 17 
December 2014. The sections of the report relevant to this Scrutiny Board’s portfolio 
are attached.

3. The Board will have the opportunity to raise any specific questions with regard to 
budget proposals that fall within its portfolio area. Executive Members, the Director 
and senior finance officers from City development will attend the Board meeting.

4. Any comments from this Scrutiny Board will then be forwarded to the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) in the first instance. Other Scrutiny Boards will 
undertake a similar exercise in relation to their portfolio areas.

5. Any conclusions, observations and recommendations that are made by Scrutiny 
Board (Resources and Council Services) will be fed back to Executive Board prior to 
full Council, and will incorporate the views of each of the Scrutiny Boards within a 
composite statement, as in previous years.

Report author:  Kate Arscott
Tel:  247 4189

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation

6.    Members are asked to consider the initial 2015/16 budget proposals relevant to the 
Scrutiny Board’s portfolio and agree any comments to be forwarded to the Executive 
Board through the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services).

Background documents1

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 8



Report of the Deputy Chief Executive
Report to Executive Board
Date: 17th December 2014

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

Summary of main issues 

1. This report sets out the Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16 within the context of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period  2015/16-2016/17. It has been 
developed within the ambition to be the best Council in the best City but recognises  
that there will be further significant reductions in the level of funding available to the 
authority. 

2. The Council to date has been successful in responding to the challenging reductions to 
its funding since 2010 which
[...]
8 
weeks of free coaching in a range of sports. A good example of this scheme 
supporting Cycling includes the Leeds BMX club which have 2 Sportivate projects 
which will be delivered by the 31st March 2015 and will see 20 – 25 young people 
from both the David Young Academy in Seacroft and the Co-Operative Academy in 
Burmantofts get access to a fleet of bikes and skill development training.

3.3 Infrastructure 

Page 43



3.3.1 Leeds has introduced a series of cycle measures over the last 25 years; a number 
of schemes were introduced including a number of substantial rural routes in 
partnership with Sustrans, cycle parking was introduced throughout the city centre 
and other district centres and a process of cycle auditing was also introduced 
whereby all highway schemes are subject to a cycle audit, to ensure that the needs 
of cyclists are considered.

3.3.2 In 2009 Leeds City Council’s Executive Board approved the Leeds Core Cycle 
Network, a network of 17 largely radial routes, 7 of which have now been 
implemented.

3.3.3 In 2013 the Department for Transport announced the Cycle City Ambition Grant 
(CCAG) which amounted to a step change in capital funding. The Department were 
impressed by Leeds level of ambition which stated that over the next 10 years (from 
2013) Leeds would develop; a network of 6 Cycle Superhighways (including the one 
in the initial bid),  complete the Leeds Core Cycle Network, and the development of  
a City Centre Cycling Loop – the Inner Tube.

3.3.4 Leeds (along with Bradford) was successful in obtaining £20 million to implement:-

 Leeds to Bradford cycle super highway (14 miles long) 
 Public realm streetscape improvements through the centre of Stanningley
 Leeds City Centre Cycle City Loop; improving the cycle connectivity of the city 

centre
 High quality resurfacing of the Leeds Liverpool Canal towpath between Armley 

and Shipley
 High quality cycle parking in Leeds City and at key points on the superhighway
 20 mph scheme
[...]
mplications, Access to Information and Call In

4.4.1 There are no legal implications

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 The key areas of risk relating to the unlocking the Cycling Legacy relate to the 
following areas:

4.6.2 Reputational risk in terms of expectations raised by the Tour de France and by the 
step change in funding achieved by success of the funding bid for City Connect. 

4.6.3 Managing expectations of stakeholders.  It will take time to consolidate the city’s 
position and legacy programmes and it will be necessary to carry stakeholders 
along with this work and ensure their full engagement in the plans.

4.6.4 Lack of resources to develop and deliver a meaningful legacy and this will be to a 
great extent dependent on the ability of the city and partners to attract funding and 
create new partnerships for delivery.

4.6.5 Managing expectations of stakeholders

4.6.6 Lack of resources to develop and deliver a meaningful legacy

5. Conclusions

5.1 Good progress is being made on a range of cycling initiatives, but the momentum 
needs to be maintained for the longer term. The establishment of the “Cycling Starts 
Here Programme Board” will help maintain that momentum.

6. Recommendations

6.1 The Board is requested to consider the Tour de France legacy update and provide 
comments on progress to date. 

7. Background documents1 

7.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)

Date: 13 January 2015

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the d
[...]
egotiations for the purchase of the land/property 
referred to then it is not in the public interest to disclose this information 
at this point in time.  Also the release of such information would or 
would be likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial interests in 
relation to and undermine its attempts to acquire by agreement similar 
properties in the locality in that owners of other similar properties would 
be aware about the nature and level of consideration which may prove 
acceptable to the Council.  It is considered that whilst there may be a 
public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be available 
from the Land Registry following completion of the purchase and 
consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point 
in time.  

123 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting. 

124 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2014 
be approved as a correct record.

DIGITAL AND CREATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, CULTURE AND SKILLS

125 Smart Cities: Delivering a Sustainable City in the Digital Age 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report providing details on the drivers 
for a Smart Cities approach for Leeds and which recommended a particular 
strategic approach towards its delivery. In addition, the report also provided 
an update on what had been delivered to date through temporary and loose 
arrangements in what has been a “prototype” year. Finally, the report detailed 
where the Council aimed to be and the main issues to be resolved, whilst also 
providing practical recommendations in terms of progressing from the current 
position, including the formalising of a Smart Cities Team.

Responding to an enquiry, emphasis was placed upon the need to ensure that 
the relevant expertise located throughout the city was fully engaged in the 
deliv
[...]
 
Rules, decisions as to the Council’s budget are reserved to full Council. As 
such, the resolution above is not subject to call in, as the budget is a matter 
that will ultimately be determined by full Council, and the submitted report is in 
compliance with the relevant Procedure Rules as to the publication of initial 
budget proposals two months prior to adoption).

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Golton 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute. Also, in relation to such matters, as Councillor J 
Procter was in attendance as a non-voting Member, he drew the Board’s 
attention to the fact that if he were able to, he would abstain from voting on 
the decisions referred to within this minute)

129 Local Welfare Support Scheme (LWSS) 2015/16 
Further to Minute No. 199, 5th March 2014, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) submitted a report which presented proposals for 
a Local Welfare Support Scheme from April 2015 and which detailed how the 
scheme could continue in order to support the Citizens@Leeds approach to 
tackling poverty and deprivation.

The Board noted that the proposals detailed within the submitted report were 
based upon there being no Government funding allocated for 2015/16. 
However, it was highlighted that a Government announcement following a 
review of local welfare provision funding for 2015/16 was expected 
imminently, and that should any Government funding be announced, an 
updated scheme would be developed based upon a minimum budget of 
£800k or an amount higher than this figure, should specific Government 
funding be forthcoming which was greater than £800k. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the development of a scheme based on the outline scheme 

proposals for emergency provision for 2015/16, as set out within the 
submitted report, be approved subject to the approval of funding;

(b) That it be noted that the Chief Officer (Wel
[...]
Page 69



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th February, 2015

(As Councillor J Procter was in attendance as a non-voting Member, he drew 
the Board’s attention to the fact that if he were able to, he would vote against 
the decisions referred to within this minute)

135 Review of Inward Investment in Leeds City Region 
The Director of City Development submitted a report which presented the 
findings from a Review of Inward Investment into Leeds City Region. 
Furthermore, the report sought the Board’s approval of the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the Review.

The Board discussed the background and context to the review being 
undertaken, highlighted the key role which continued to be played by inward 
investment within the Leeds City Region economy and in moving forward, 
considered the principle aims of the proposals detailed within the submitted 
report. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the recommendations of the Review of Inward Investment in 

Leeds City Region, as set out within the Final Report of the Review, 
detailed in Annex 1 to the submitted report, be agreed;

(b) That approval be given to the transfer of the Leeds and Partners 
inward investment, and supporting and marketing and communications 
functions, to be overseen by the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority being 
the employer of the relevant staff and the legally responsible 
organisation;

(c) That the transfer of the Leeds and Partners visitor economy function to 
Leeds City Council, be approved;

(d) That support be given to the proposals for considering over the longer 
term a future city region or cross-boundary approach towards the 
visitor economy, linked potentially to commissioning of Welcome to 
Yorkshire;

(e) That subject to the agreement of the West and North Yorkshire 
Chamber of Commerce, approval be given to the winding up of Leeds 
and Partners as a separate organisation;

(f
[...]
on 
Wednesday, 7th January 2015)

Page 74


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16 December 2014
	7 2015/16 Initial Budget Proposals
	Initial Budget Proposals Cover Report
	Initial Budget Proposals City Development

	8 Tour de France Legacy for Leeds - Update
	9 Work Schedule
	January work schedule
	Printed minutes 17th-Dec-2014 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

TUESDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, P Davey, 
R Harington, M Ingham, M Iqbal, 
S McKenna, B Selby and P Wadsworth

58 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider.

59 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

However, in relation to the item entitled Tour de France Legacy for Leeds - 
Update, Councillor Selby drew the Board’s attention to his position as a 
governor at both the David Young Academy and the Co-operative Academy 
(minute  63 refers).

60 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Hussain, with 
Councillor Iqbal in attendance as a substitute, and from Councillor Chapman.

61 Minutes - 16 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

62 2015/16 Initial Budget Proposals 

The Board considered a report on the Executive’s initial budget proposals for 
2015/16. In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries 
were:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Development & Economy
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Ed Mylan, Chief Officer for Resources and Strategy, City Development
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance for Strategy and Resources, City 

Development



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2015

The Executive Members and Director introduced the item by summarising the 
key proposals, along with the Council’s and the Directorate’s ambitions for the 
city’s future. The following issues were then raised in discussion:

 Further detail on the expected loss of income during the refurbishment of 
Kirkgate Market;

 Confirmation of the consultation timetable and implementation of the 
further savings from switching off and dimming of street lights;

 Support for the intended increased income from commercial property 
management;

 Confirmation that a proposal is being developed in relation to the shops 
next to the Grand Theatre;

 Details of the operation of the Early Leavers Initiative within the 
Directorate;

 Confirmation that the proposed Community Asset Transfers would 
probably need some initial support to be viable propositions;

 Discussion of the extent to which the directorate had considered zero 
based budgeting across some or all service areas;

 A request for confirmation that the proposed savings from the lights switch 
on related only to the city centre, following delegation of local budgets to 
Community Committees.

RESOLVED – To note the initial budget proposals for 2015/16 in relation to 
the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio.

63 Tour de France Legacy for Leeds - Update 

The Board considered an update report on the legacy of the Tour de France. 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Digital and Creative 
Technologies, Culture and Skills

- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer, Culture and Sport
- Mark Allman, Head of Service for Sport
- Simon Brereton, Economic Development Programme Leader
- Tim Draper, Principal Transport Planner – Influencing Travel Behaviour
- Gill Keddie, Sport and Active Lifestyles Development Manager

The Executive Member and officers presented an overview of legacy activity 
since the previous report in July 2014, including key economic data and the 
‘Three Inspirational Days’ report on the impact of the UK stages of the Tour 
de France. The Board was informed that recent research through the Citizens’ 
Panel would provide a good baseline of cycling activity in the city.

The following issues were raised in discussion:

 Congratulations to Peter Smith on his MBE award



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2015

 Members were pleased to note the amount and range of activity reported 
and stressed the need to maintain the momentum for the legacy to be 
successful

 A suggestion that the display currently in the Civic Hall ante chamber 
would be seen by more people if it was housed in the museum, and 
confirmation that artefacts were being collected for a display at the 
Museum

 Confirmation that the Countdown Clock was currently on public display at 
the Doubletree Hotel on Granary Wharf while a permanent home is found

 A possible Sustrans bid to develop a cycleway from Crossgates to Thorner
 Recent announcements about new national City Connect funding and 

likely allocations for West Yorkshire through the Combined Authority
 Development of the tourist offer in Leeds, building on the Tour de France 

and Tour de Yorkshire
 Parental concerns about children’s safety as a significant barrier to more 

children cycling
 Work with British Cycling to target mothers as the key to increasing family 

participation in cycling
 Issues about the behaviour of cyclists and pedestrians in shared areas 

and the need for considerate sharing of space
 The availability of Bike to Work and other salary sacrifice and bike 

recycling schemes
 Cycling should be for everyone; it should be normal and safe
 The sea change needed in funding and attitudes if cycling is to really take 

off as a preferred mode of transport
 Information about the Tour de Yorkshire from 1-3 May and the need to 

communicate with local residents and businesses as soon as the final 
route is announced on 21 January

 Queries about the timing of the event so close to the General Election
 Concern at the delay in establishing the Programme Board. The Scrutiny 

Board requested that resources be reprioritised to progress this and that 
an update be provided at their next meeting

RESOLVED

(a) That a progress report on the establishment of the Cycling Starts Here 
Programme Board be brought to the Scrutiny Board’s next meeting; 
and

(b) That a further progress report on the Tour de France Legacy be 
brought to the Scrutiny Board in 9 months’ time.

(Councillor Selby left the meeting at 3.20pm during the discussion of this 
item.)

64 Work Schedule 

The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 17th February, 2015

Members also discussed and agreed a proposal to carry out pre-decision 
scrutiny of the Arts@Leeds grant scheme through a working group.

RESOLVED 

(a) That the work schedule be agreed, subject to the addition of a progress 
report on the establishment of the Cycling Starts Here Programme 
Board to the schedule for the February Board meeting; 

(b) That the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be authorised to 
finalise the Board’s report on the Grand Theatre for submission to the 
Executive Board, following email consultation with all Board Members; 
and

(c) That a working group meeting be arranged to carry out pre-decision 
scrutiny of the Arts@Leeds grant scheme.

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday 17 February 2015 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for 
Board members.)

The meeting finished at 3.40pm


